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DR. K. L. RAO : It is a very valuable suggestion and it wiH actually be kept in mind. In this case it is very likely and possible to find some land, though not exactly at the particular site under the project.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know, Sir, if the Government is aware of the gravity of problem of rehabilitation of the persons who have lost lands in these projects?
If so, is it not a pious hope that this is a State subject and that they are discussing it with them ? It is not use because now in the Mabharashtra landless people who have been displaced have threatened that they will occupy irrigated land of the other persons wherever they are available. Will the Government take proper steps and avoid giving pious assurances? Instead they should find out a way of rehabilitating the persons because land hunger is too great in this country.

DR. K. L. RAO : It is entirely true. I am very glad that hon'ble Members are fully aware of this rehabilitation problem. In fact, as time goes on we are finding ii more and more difficult to meet this particular problem of rehabilitating the people who are ousted, who have got submerged in these projects. While every efTort will be made to make land available, it may not be always possible. I know what the hon'ble Member has said in the case of Maharashtra. They have got to build still a large number of dams. That problem is very big with them.

SARDAR D. K. JADHAV Sir, the Government is aware that the Narmada project has not been decided yet; it is still under consideration. But the hon'ble Minister just referred here that the height of the Narmada project is being taken into consideration.
How is it possible ?

DR. K. L. RAO : That is very easy to say.
What I meant to say was that the Kadana project level is much higher than any other canal that can come from Narmada which is a lower level. So the level of any canal from the Narmada will be much lower than the level of the Kadana project.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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DR. K. L. RAO : Actually, Sir, the people who are rehabilitated are given housing sites free of cost and they are given some other facilities. Of course, they are given ful) compensation for their property. And if possible, they will give them also some land by cutting down forests and so on. But most generally in the case of projects what we do is we give them Iand for housing and other amenities as full compensation for the property acquired.

ATOMIC ENERGY FROM TARAPUR

*47i. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the frequent breakdowns in the switchyard in receiving Atomic Energy at Tarapur in Bombay ;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and what are the measures proposed to be taken by Government to overcome the breakdowns; and

(c) what is the cost of atomic energy generated and distributed there in comparison to energy cost by Hydel and Thermal generation ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) : (a) to fc) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b) : Details of breakdown in the switchyard are given below:—

................ [ \—
Date Cause of Break-down
28-5-69 Breakdown was due to wrong opening of the 320 kV isolators.
2-8-69 Breakdown was due to three flash overs and trippings.
3-8-69 Breakdown was due to three trip-

pings.

4-8-69 Breakdown was due to one tripping.
Further a number of insulators of the 220 kV isolators as well as post insulators of bus-bar supports had shattered and failure of insulators were observed. This was due to heavy pollution on tbe insulators.
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Measures have already been taken to overcome such brekdowns, the details of which are given below :—

All broken post nsulators were replaced.
The suspension, tension and posl insulators of the isolators an 1 breaker insulators were cleaned. For each of the eleven 820 kV isolators, one nice post insulator was installed.
Similarly for bus-bar supports, extra post insulate rs were fitted. In Zone i, 38 post insulate- and 98 pension strings were replaced.
Ii Zone 2, 67 extra post-insulators were fit: ;d and 44 tension strings were replaced. Washing of the insulators* by portable water sprinklers has been arranged a? a tempory measure.
Equipment is being proeured for continuous wa« shing.

(c) The energy generated at Tarapore is being distributed to Maharashtra and Gujarat at the late of 5.61 paise/kWh. This rate is effective for a period of two years from 3-10-
1969. The details of cost of energy gereration and distribution in Hydro and thermal power systems in Maharashtra are ts follows :(—

Clost of Cost at
geperation 66 KV
paise/kwh Jdgrid terminal
paisef
kwh
Koyna Hydro —
Tata Hydro System 2%777 37984
Khaperkheda -
Paras — Ballarshuh
— Bhusawal —Ther-
mal System 7°343 9°305
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI From the statement it is qu te evident that during months here were three break-
\*ow at< tlie power and techno-
luch that it must be fool-proof.
I fail to understand how this foreign com pany which is this switch-board has failed to notice the potential diffi culties. ~ Now, may I know whelher those difficulties have b:en identified and whe ther any corrective step has been taken?

Secondly, I wa: I to know, Sir, whelher the demand of the Maharashtra State Electricity Board -0 take over the maintenance of the switch-board, Tarapur, will be favourably considered by the Government so that such breakdowns will not occur and the beneficiaries, Maharashtra and Gujarat, wiH not suffer industrial production on this account.

[9 DEC. 1969]
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And, thirdly, Sir, may I know whether the cost structure, as given in the statement, is true and whether the Government will find out a master plan for the whole country, whether or not the hydro, thermal and atomic power will be linked together ?

DR. K. L. RAO : In regard to the firs t part of the question, there is no difficulty. So far as the atomic power station is concerned, it is perfectly good; there is no difficulty at all in that. The main difficulty has come in the switch-board. It is general, common electrical activity not connected today with the atomic power at all. What happened was the people forgot about the fact that this is located very near the sea and there is salt coming in and the insulators get salted. Soil deposits take place and the resistance comes down and there will be a flash. Everybody forgot about this fact. It is only when the Committee was appointed, when there were failures, that it came to light.
Our engineers went into this. They found that they require washing. Now they are acquiring some washing machine which can wash the salt down when the power is still on. That is, when the power is still in the line or, what they call, hot line. That is being attended to. I do not think there will be any more breakdown.

With regard to the question of the taking over of the switch yard by ihe Maharashtra State Electricity Board, there is really not very much in that because it is a switch yard which is common both to Maharashtra and Gujarat.
The proposal has been that the switch yard may be transferred to one of these States.
Whether it is with the Atomic Energy people or with these, it does not really very much matter. As 1 submitted there is no defect in the switch yard or in the power station.

With regard to the other question of interlinking of atomic energy, hydro and thermal, that will be our object. The object will be to locate our atomic energy station at a place whore there is no coal or hydro power. Of course, in future planning as also in the present Plan, we du give a higher place to atomic energy and we will locate an atomic energy station as far as possible where it is required.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : As has been rightly pointed out in the reply of the Minister, he is quite aware of the potentialities of the power requirement in “his country. So, is it a fact that the Chairman of the Atomic Energy Gommssion has himself complained to the Minister
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about the resource shortage for development of power for rural electrification in the Plan?
If so, why should be Minister not make at least a national demand on the Planning Commission for that imaginary plan that is going to come ?

DR. K. L. RAO : It is ture, Sir, that there is difference of opinion between the Planning Commission and the Ministry of Irrigation and Power with respect to the power target that should be aimed at by the end of the Fourth Five-Year Plan. The Ministry of Irrigation and Power puts it at 26 million kilowatts and the Planning Commission puts it at 22 million kilowatts. We claim that, based as it is on very good load surveys, very good enquiries and after having been in full contact with the various States our target is the proper one that we should aim at. But the matter is still being talked about and discussed, and we cannot say anything final about it at present.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: Sir' the hon.
Minister has given the rate for distribution of this power to Maharashtra and Gujarat. May |
know the cost of generation of this power ?
Secondly, why is this cost much more than hydel power? Is there any possibility of doing something so that the rate can be less than hydel power? Also I want to know from the Minister whether there is any proposal of having any organisation of atomic power in the eastern region of the country, because that part has been neglected up till now as regards atomic enetgy establishments.

DR. K. L. RAO : About the cost of generation, 5.61 paise per Kwh is the rate at which we are supplying now to both the States. Then regarding the question why the cost is higher than hydel power, it is always
S0.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS : What is the cost of generation, i.e. the cost of production ?

DR. K. L. RAO. That is what I am 1 saying—cost of production including interest and everything...

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : On a point m of order, Sir. The Minister has stated the figure of 5-61 paise. But, Sir, the experts in the Atomic Energy establishment and world experts have disputed this figure because they say that this cost is without the profit motive involved in it.
Will the Minister give the correct figure ?

DR. K. L. RAO : Sir, the cost of production is the same as the cost of genera-

[RAJYA SABHA]
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tion in this particular case because we are not charging any profit in that at this particular time. We wanted that this power should be utilised and the people must get accustomed to it for two years. That is why in tbe answer you will find that the rate is fixed for two years.
This is the cost at which the power is being generated and supplied. After two years, naturally an element of profit will be taken into consideration.

Then with regard to the other question why the cost is higher than hydel power, it is always so. Hydel power is the cheapest of all the power production methods. The cost wil) never exceed three paise and it will be between 2 and 3 paise, whereas the cost of atomic power will be between the cost of hydel power and the cost of thermal power.

Then, with regard to the question of having atomic energy in the eastern side, actually there is no necessity on the eastern side, so to say, because there is plenty of coal available there and we can use our coal. There is not much of a necessity in that particular region.
But later on when we exhaust our coal reserves, naturally atomic energy will have to be produced.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN : Is it a fact that the proposal given by the Irrigation Ministry, with which the Planning Commission is not agreeing, has a great potential for employment and, if it is agreed to, it will increase the employment potential ?

DR. K. L. RAO : Sir. power is a very powerful source of employment. I am very glad the hon. House is supporting the Ministry in this respeei.

MR. CHAIRMAN
mestion.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : In view of what the hen. Minister said, that atomic energy is always cheaper than thermal power and he will try to locate future atomic power plants in such places where coal is not available, and in view of the fact that U. P. is miserably backward in production of power, is the Government thinking of locating an atomic pewer station in U. P. near Narora where the site has been found and a survey has been made and the project was going to be taken up but nothing lias been done for the last two or three years.

DR. K. L. RAO : It is true that U.P. does not bave the advantage of coal, though il has the advantage of hydel power. But unfortunately we have got mixed up with the Nepal Government. Therefore,

Mr. Pande. Last
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that is one of the States where atomic energy will be located

SHRI C. D. PANDE : But Nepal Government will not agree; you will never have it.

DR. K. L. IAO : What I am saying is that so far as ; tomic energy is concerned, we feel that U. P. and Saurashtra arc the places where a ihe moment location of atomic power st nion is indicated.

W1 oA, wAET e

¥i72. & T ®WgW : T KA
5 A2 g4 1 Fr wer 5 sad,
1969 F HTET, 1969 % F sAfa
q A H FATZA, AT, AT AT FIGY
ART & =7 § [EF4ar 190 99 a7 1
FATHET § Sl aqr ST 3w qfroe-
=ET gowe ot feaar arw gan 7

BLACK MONEY, JEWELLERY ETC.

*472. SHRI R.AM SAHAI : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state the value of black mney in the form of jewellery, gold, silver and currency notes in the country hat were brought to the notice of Government during the period from January, i( 69 to August, 1969 and the extent to which Government were benefited as a result ther :of

7]

THE MINIS' "ER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OT FINANCE (SHRI P. G.
SETHI) : During the period January 1969 to August 196c, assets of the value of Rs. 52'62 lakhs representing concealed income wer;
seized. The benefit to revenue as a result of such seizures will be known only on completion of the final assessment.

T[fa7 wanea & wraq way (0 dlo Hro
#EY) : g, 1969 A FAEA, 1969
aF 31 w3fa ¥ Awm 52,62 T4
wo uwmy F| aforafan, feardt wff s
7 oarafeeg £19 w9 § ger qd of
g qfmmefadl & Fr9U TWeT 1 2
ary Ara w1 var afm Fe-fagir #@
97 Z1 |f qEr 1)

{1 ) English translation.

[ ] Hindi

ranslation.
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Wt TR WEW : FAT O WA HAT
AT W Az o ann fFowrew 7, AT 8
4 FW AT AR AT ¢ 99 4 #4F AT
HaAl 7 AT fa‘rvm gar &7 A
FE 9| S ?

SHRI P. G. SETHI : Sir, as far as the various disclosure schemes and detection schemes are concerned, in the year 1947, 1,058 cases were detected and an unaccounted income of Rs. 48 crores was detected. Then in the voluntary disclosure scheme of 1951, 20,912 cases were disclosed and an unaccounted income of Rs. 70 crores was detected. Under the disclosure scheme as embodied in section 68 of the Finance Act,
1965, 2,001 assessees disclosed an
unaccounted income of Rs. 52'18 crores. The second disclosure scheme introduced by section 84 of the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1965, led to the diclosure of a concealed income of Rs. 145 crores by 1,14,226 assessees. Besides
these, the Income-tax Department in the normal course of investigation detected the following concealed incomes during the financial years 1965-66 to 1968-69.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS :
don't you consult an astrologer?
K5. in crores

Why

1go5-66 20.76
hh=H7 . : . F 32.02
1g67-68 . . . . §7-72
1gh8-6g . > . . 50,12

=t TR G ;AT A WAAG HaAr
@t 7 A gz R oag S SmE AmA
qAE | 3 FUE HAWG F AT £ ¢
T w4 § a1 wigw F s sz &
feaar wdT ot araY 2 o s FEeT ams g Fr% wfasd @/ @ oA
FR garA @S § 7

ot dro dto {31 : Fraar aqar 71FT 2,
ST AZ 94T F1AT A1 IART 9¥E AT A,
afs qft wifom 27 < & o A 90
SHRI P. C. SETHI : If you have one, please send.

As far as the various steps that are being taken in this direction are concerned, I would like to say that the Income-tax machinery itself is being tightened, and moreover vigilance is also being

